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STAFF REPORT TO THE  FORMDROPDOWN 

GHAFOORI DESIGN REVIEW
Item:
7.
Applications:
DR 02-73

Applicant:
Rick Stacy, Architect
Owners:
Saeed Ghafoori

Property Address:
9 Sky Road, Mill Valley
Assessor's Parcel:
034-151-19

Hearing Date:
October 24, 2005
Planner:
Ben Berto


RECOMMENDATION:
Denial (with direction to applicant)


APPEAL PERIOD:
10 days to the Board of Supervisors


LAST DATE FOR ACTION:
January 11, 2006

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The proposed project is a three-story, 6,227 square foot house with an attached, 1,119 square foot, and three-car garage, on a vacant 21,175 square foot lot in the Strawberry planning area.  The maximum height of the house is approximately 35 feet above grade.  The house is proposed to be located on the northeasterly uphill corner of the lot.  Proposed setbacks are: approximately 38 foot front yard (southeast) setback, 46 foot westerly side yard setback, 15 foot easterly side yard setback, and a 67 foot northwesterly rear yard setback.  A new driveway off of Sky Road is proposed.   Grading for the project includes an estimated 1,876 cubic yards of excavation, and 859 cubic yards of fill.  The total site area proposed for modification is estimated at 18,347 square feet, or approximately 87% of the site.  Sandstone (taupe) color stucco is proposed for the exterior walls, with a natural color (Palmero blend) Spanish clay tile roof, beige trim on the doors and windows, and precast limestone-texture, taupe-color) columns.  

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Countywide Plan


Land Use Designation:
Single Family (two-four units per acre)

Community Plan:
Strawberry

Zoning:
A-2:B-2 (Limited agricultural, 10,000 square foot minimum lot area)

Lot size:
21,175 square feet

Adjacent Land Uses:
Single-family residential 

Vegetation:
Grass and brush, oaks and acacia trees
Topography and Slope:
Moderate to steep upslope with southwest aspect

Environmental Hazards:
Slope stability 

Environmental Review:

The Environmental Coordinator has determined that this project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3(a) of the CEQA Guidelines because it would result in the construction of a new single-family residence with an attached garage with no potentially significant impacts on the environment.

PUBLIC NOTICE:
The Community Development Agency (CDA) has provided public notice identifying the applicant, describing the project and its location, and giving the public hearing date in accord with California Government Code requirements.  This notice has been mailed to all property owners within 600 feet of the subject property.

Plan Consistency:

For the reasons discussed in this report and the attached resolution, the proposed project is not consistent with the goals and policies of the Marin Countywide Plan (please refer to Sections IV and V of proposed resolution in Attachment 1).

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

Background

The Ghafoori property (“property”) has an unusual history with respect to its evolution as a development site, the principal aspects of which are discussed below.  

The property (formerly Assessors Parcel Number [APN] 034-151-12) was originally created in 1960 as a 2,347 square foot parcel for the purpose of accommodating a swimming pool for the benefit of the surrounding community.  A representative of the prior owner of the property and adjacent parcel to the west (Beykpour; APN 034-151-18 [formerly APN 034-151-13]) filed a Lot Line Adjustment application with the County in 1998 seeking to reconfigure the property for the purpose of developing a single-family residence.  After initial review of this proposal, staff withdrew the Lot Line Adjustment application based upon the determination that the property was not created in compliance with the minimum lot area standard that applied at that time.  The decision to withdraw the Lot Line Adjustment application was also influenced by staff’s conclusion that the property was not created for residential development, but rather for the limited purpose of providing a community recreational facility (i.e., swimming pool).  The CDA staff thereafter initiated merger of the property and advised the property owner that the tentative subdivision map process would be the proper procedure for seeking the creation of a residential development site.  

The property owner filed suit against the County challenging the withdrawal of the Lot Line Adjustment application and merger.  Out of concerns that the withdrawal of the application (as compared to a denial of the Lot Line Adjustment request which could be appealed) may have resulted in denial of due process, as well as a challenge to the County’s Lot Line Adjustment ordinance, the County entered into a stipulated settlement agreement with the prior property owner, which eventually led to the approval of the Lot Line Adjustment application and the reconfiguration of the property to its current condition. As part of the Lot Line Adjustment application, a new driveway easement was created providing access to the property from Sky Road, directly adjacent to the existing driveway of the prior owner.  The most important element of the stipulated agreement from the County’s perspective is the requirement that any future development of the property be subject to the County’s Design Review process, irrespective of the size of the future residence and accessory structures that may be proposed in reliance upon the stipulated agreement.  In other words, the County deliberately chose not to rely upon the conventional thresholds for triggering Design Review in conventional zoning districts (i.e., greater than 4,000 square feet of floor area and 30 feet in building height), and instead established a blanket Design Review requirement specifically for the property.  This stipulation was included in the agreement for two principal reasons.  First, although the size of the property is large in relation to most of the lots in the surrounding community, its hillside topography, lack of easy vehicular access and juxtaposition to adjacent developed properties present challenges for designing a project that harmonizes well with the surrounding community.  Second, the mandatory nature of the Design Review requirement for the property is also intended to provide the County with the ability to effectively respond to potential design issues pertaining to neighborhood compatibility and to provide advance public notice and solicit community input, consistent with normal Design Review procedures, prior to the County’s decision on the project.  The Design Review requirement was subsequently memorialized in the Lot Line Adjustment approval for the property.

After the properties sold, the new property owner submitted in April 2002 the first of several design iterations (with two different architects).  Although there has been some communication with the applicant, his architect, and his attorney about their concerns with the length of time the review of this project is taking, as of the date of writing this staff report, the concerns that DPW commented on in their May 2005 transmittal to the applicant still remain.
  The project has, however, been referred to the Planning Commission by CDA staff based upon larger merit issues regarding the size and scale of the project which, in staff’s opinion, have not been resolved to date.  These issues are addressed below.

Site Planning and Design

At a general level of review, there are design aspects of the project that follow the County’s Design Review criteria and guidelines, such as stepping the residence into the hillside and utilizing the flat pad area of the former pool.  The building design also reflects variation in roof forms, exterior walls and other design elements that break of the structural bulk and massing.  However, given the development patterns in the immediate surrounding neighborhood and proximity of adjacent homes, the size and footprint of the building are excessive, resulting in a residential project that is out of scale and inharmonious with neighboring residences.  For the County to approve a Design Review project, affirmative findings must be made that the proposal is compatible and harmonious with its locale and surrounding neighborhood. (See Marin County Code Section 22.42.060.A.) This particular inconsistency tends to be exacerbated by the relationship of the property to surrounding lots and residences from a subdivision design standpoint, which is related to the unusual way the property was created as described above. Because the general design concept has some positive design aspects, staff has offered basic recommendations for Planning Commission consideration in directing changes to the project, should the applicant be amenable to modifying the design.
Table 1 in Attachment X shows the average size lot, residence, and garage on properties within 300 feet of the subject property.  As shown, the proposed project, with its combined 7,346 square feet of residence and garage area, is more than 2½ times as large as the neighborhood average residence/garage of 2,739 square feet.  Although the 21,175 square foot lot is somewhat (a little less than 1½ times) larger than the 15,158 square foot average lot size in the neighborhood, the relationship between house and lot size is clearly shown in the neighborhood’s average FAR of 18 percent, compares to the applicant’s 35 percent FAR proposed
.  The size of the structure is substantially out of scale with the neighborhood. Observations of the proposal at the project site should substantiate this finding.

The proposed height of the residence is also problematic.  Owing to a transition in zoning codes and height definitions since this application was received, the height of the structure is not considered at variance with the current 30-foot height restrictions.  However, the proposed 35-foot height reflects a massive 3-story structure.  The height appears to reflect an attempt by the applicant to achieve a greater view of the San Francisco Bay, which is understandable give its scenic nature.  However, the lot has a flag configuration, and thus is surrounded on all sides by existing residences.  The lot’s topography and natural view corridor is towards the Strawberry peninsula and Wolfback Ridge in the Golden Gate National Recreation Area, not large expanses of San Francisco Bay or Mount Tamalpais.  There is close to a 30-foot building face on the downhill (west) side of the proposed residence (172-foot mean sea level grade to approx 201-foot eave elevations).  This presents a downhill façade that is excessively tall and massive to the downhill neighbors.  

The neighbor to the east at 15 Sky Road would have a portion of an existing view of Mount Tamalpais blocked by the proposed residence.  Although not a primary view of this neighbor, an appropriate height reduction in the project would also benefit the preservation of existing views at 15 Sky Road while allowing adequate views from the proposed residence.  In conclusion, the height appears to be an effort to acquire additional views at the expense of appropriate scale and neighborhood impacts.   

One possible solution for addressing the height problem and attendant neighboring visual concerns would be to eliminate the third floor from the structure.  At a minimum, the living room and serrano room (porch) should be substantially stepped back from the downhill edge of the house, and the design should be revised to reduce the elevation of the house by at least 6 to 8 feet.
The large footprint of the building and graded also creates excessive site impacts.  For example, the building is located immediately adjacent to a break in the slope where the topography falls away steeply in the northwest side of the property.  A White Oak is located within the proposed building footprint on the northwest corner of the proposed house.  Although the oak was in considerably better shape prior to the crude pruning it received while the story poles were being erected, it still remains as an important, native, specimen tree that can and should provide important screening of the residence from off-site. There are numerous other Live Oaks and a pine along the slope break which would also have to be removed or may be adversely affected by the proposed design.  A reduction and movement of the footprint of the house away (southeast) from the White Oak and other trees is warranted to reduce tree impacts.  It should be noted that the County’s Design Review findings require maximum retention of trees and other natural features.  (See Marin County Code Section 22.42.060.D.)   

Similarly, there is an existing, attractive, 25+ foot tall Deodara Cedar on the site where the Porte Cocher is proposed.  A reduction and movement of the building footprint to the northeast would enable preservation of this tree and the visual screening and site amenity it provides.

The “first floor” terrace on the south side of the house could be reduced to provide room for the fire department turnaround without an overhead structure.  Carrying the same finished floor elevation across the full 66-foot uphill-downhill width of the house appears to be inappropriate, given the existing lot’s slope.  A stepped floor plan may be preferable.

Access to the property is proposed as a new driveway from the street (Sky Road) located immediately between the applicant’s driveway serving his existing residence at 9 Sky Road and the driveway to the neighboring residence at 7 Sky Road.  Given the close proximity of these two driveways, they appear to be unnecessarily duplicative.  While the area between the applicant’s and the neighbor’s current driveways is now attractively landscaped, there will be little room for landscaping if a new driveway is created.  While staff appreciates that common driveways can result in the need for shared maintenance responsibilities, and perhaps other shared use issues, there appears to be an obvious opportunity to utilize a portion of the applicant’s existing driveway at 9 Sky Road to also serve as at least the road approach for the driveway to the new residence.  The two properties are currently listed in the latest appraiser’s 



information as belonging to the same owner, so there should not be difficulty with the applicant/owner recording an access easement to the proposed 11 Sky Road residence across some portion of the existing driveway for 9 Sky Road.

The area of the site proposed for disturbance, 18,347 square feet, or approximately 87% of the site, is excessive. A majority of the driveway proposed for the project is on an adjacent property, and consists of another approximately 4,000 square feet of disturbed, re-graded area.  While the area proposed for re-grading underneath the house is not as crucial, since the excavated area will enable the project to settle further into the hill, the total cut and fill and area of disturbance proposed are more project impacts that are disproportionate to the site.  Sharing a portion of the driveway length, reducing the building footprint and the overall area of disturbance (see tree discussion above), would make the project much more suitable on the site. 

Neighborhood Character

Although there are more contemporary residences of similar design further uphill from the property towards the general ridgeline (Sky Road Estates), the immediate neighborhood features older, more modest homes.  In staff’s opinion, the immediate older neighborhood is the proper context for evaluating the project because it envelops the property, although the property is close to the edge of this older neighborhood, and will certainly be affected much more by development of the property as compared to the homes further uphill.  As shown in the table below, the size of the proposed residence and garage is more than 2½ times (4,607 square feet) larger than the neighborhood average.  The neighborhood also features mature landscaping, as does this lot.  However, the proposal would eliminate or adversely affect much of the important screening trees on the property.

Strawberry Design Review Board Comments

The Strawberry Design Review Board met on May 18, 2004, and recommended approval of the design subject to recommended conditions that 3-foot tall headlight blocking wall next to the driveway be offset from the face of the retaining wall, that the retaining wall have a battered design with planting, and the proposed colors be used for the constructed residence.

Public Comments

Several neighbors have written to comment on the project.  All have expressed concerns of one type or another, including size, scale, height, and location of the house, neighborhood incompatibility, drainage and slope stability, driveway impacts, screening, privacy impacts, impacts on landscaping, visual and view impacts, and construction impacts. (See Attachments 17 – 22.)

Conclusion

Staff finds the required findings for Design Review cannot be made for the project.  Although the general location of the home is appropriate, and the design exhibits elements that either further or are consistent with the County’s Design Review criteria and guidelines, the proposed residence is substantially out of scale and disharmonious with the neighborhood.  If the applicant is willing to accept Planning Commission direction on a substantial redesign, staff has provided a number of redesign recommendations for consideration.  To date, the applicant has not indicated a willingness to consider a meaningful reduction in size along with other redesign efforts that would bring the project into conformance with Countywide Plan policies and more particularly the County’s Design Review criteria and guidelines.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the administrative record, conduct a public hearing, and adopt the attached resolution denying the Ghafoori Design Review.  Alternatively, if the applicant states a willingness to redesign the project, staff recommends the Planning Commission provide direction to the applicant on design modifications, and continue the application to a date uncertain to provide the applicant an opportunity to modify the project. 

Attachments:
1.
Resolution Denying The Ghafoori Design Review
2.
Environmental Document

3.
Location Map

4.
Assessor’s Parcel Map

5. Project plans

6. Stipulation and Order Regarding Further Processing, 9/22/99

7. Beykpour Lot Line Adjustment, 2/7/01

8. Table 1: Floor Area and Corresponding Lot Area 

9. Rick Stacy (project architect) letter, 1/5/05

10. Douglas Matteson (engineer) letter, 5/24/05

11. CDA project status letter, 1/5/05

12. Department of Public Works memoranda, 05/10/05

13. Department of Public Works memoranda, 10/11/05

14. Southern Marin Fire Protection District letter, 5/25/05

15. Richardson Bay Sanitary District letter, 1/28/04

16. Strawberry Design Review Board Meeting notes, 5/18/04

17. Letter from surrounding Boscoe et al., 12/05/04

18. Letter from Robert and Maria Ryan, received 12/06/04

19. Letter from Erik Kosky, 7/27/03

20. Letter from Robert and Maria Ryan, received 10/10/02

21. Letter from Elizabeth Shreeve and Ken Robinson, 8/26/02

22. Letter from Elizabeth Shreeve and Ken Robinson, 8/15/02

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. _____
A RESOLUTION DENYING THE GHAFOORI DESIGN REVIEW

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 034-151-19

9 SKY ROAD, MILL VALLEY

 * * * * * * * * 

SECTION 1:  FINDINGS

I. WHERAS, Richard Stacy, Architect, on behalf of applicant Saeed Ghafoori, submitted a Design Review Unit Permit application a 3-story, 6,227 square foot house with an attached, 1,119 square foot, 3-car garage, on a vacant 21,175 square foot lot.  Maximum height of the house is approximately 35 feet.  The house is proposed to be located on the northeasterly uphill corner of the lot.  Proposed setbacks are: approximately 38 foot front yard (southeast) setback, 46 foot west side setback, 15 foot east side setback, and a 67 foot rear yard (northwest) setback.  A new driveway off of Sky Drive is proposed.   Grading for the project includes an estimated 1,876 cubic yards of cut, and 859 cubic yards of fill, with a net fill export of 1,217 cubic yards.  Total site area proposed for modification is estimated at 18,347 square feet, or approximately 87% of the site.  Sandstone (taupe) color stucco is proposed for the exterior walls, with a natural color (Palmero blend) Spanish clay tile roof, beige trim on the doors and windows, and precast limestone-texture, taupe-color) columns. The subject property is identified 11 Sky Road, Mill Valley and Assessor’s Parcel 034-152-19. 

II. WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on October 24, 2005, to consider the merits of the project, and hear testimony in favor of and in opposition to the project.

III. WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per Section 15303, Class 3(a) because the construction of a new single-family residence on a vacant infill lot within the urbanized area of the County would not result in significant environmental impacts.

IV. WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds that the proposed project  FORMDROPDOWN 
 not consistent with the Marin Countywide Plan because it would:

1. Result in development that has an adverse impact on views and trees (Policies EQ-3.11 and EQ-3.14).

2. Result in excessive site disturbance and grading (Policy EQ-3.16).

3. Be out of scale and unharmonious with neighborhood character (Policy EQ-3.25).

V. WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds that the proposed project, is not consistent with all of the mandatory findings to approve the Ghafoori Design Review application as specified below. (Section 22.42.060 of the Marin County Code)
A. The proposed structure will properly and adequately perform or satisfy its functional requirements without being unsightly or creating incompatibility/ disharmony with its locale and surrounding neighborhood.

This finding cannot be made because the proposed project will be out of scale and disharmonious with its site and the immediate neighborhood that is characterized by residences of a modest scale.  The residence is more than 2½ times as large as the average home size in the neighborhood (7,582 square feet versus 2,739 square feet), and is 35 feet in height.  This particular inconsistency tends to be exacerbated from a subdivision design standpoint by the juxtaposition of the property and proposed residence to surrounding lots and residences. The immediate neighborhood, as distinguished from the Sky Road Estates area above the project area, is the proper context for evaluating the project with respect to these findings since it defines the character of the neighborhood that would be most affected by development of the site. There is also a very clear distinction with respect to community character between the older neighborhood that surrounds the site and the more contemporary neighborhood (Sky Road Estates) that is situated above.  The site should feature a substantially smaller, lower profile residence with less site disturbance, and a driveway that shares access from Sky Road.
B. It will not impair, or substantially interfere with the development, use, or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, including, but not limited to light, air, privacy, and views, or the orderly and pleasing development of the neighborhood as a whole, including public lands and rights-of-way.

This finding cannot be made because the proposed project will adversely affect the use and enjoyment of neighboring properties, including views, privacy, and harmonious development in the neighborhood.  The bulk and massing of the downslope façade of the proposed residence may have an overbearing presence on the downslope lots and residents thereof. Reductions in the height, square footage, and footprint of the proposed residence, as well as the extent of new driveway and overall site disturbance are necessary to address this finding.

C. It will not directly, or cumulative, impair, inhibit, or limit further investment or improvements in the vicinity, on the same or other properties, including public lands and rights-of-way.

This finding cannot be made because the proposed driveway improvements extend outside of the boundaries of the site and onto an adjacent property.  Although the encroachment is minor, it may inhibit or impair improvements on the adjacent lot.  This inconsistency could be resolved by situation the driveway improvements entirely within the boundaries of the site and within the proposed easement.  

D. It will be properly and adequately landscaped with maximum retention of trees and other natural features and will conserve non-renewable energy and natural resources.

This finding cannot be made because an excessive amount (87 percent) of the site will be disturbed (including 1,876 cubic yards of grading), and healthy, native, mature trees that could perform an important screening function, as well as conserve energy, will be removed or adversely affected to accommodate the proposed development.  Although preservation of all trees on the site is or may not be possible, the extent of site disturbance does not achieve maximum retention of trees.  The applicant is proposing a landscape plan, but the trees planted will take a generation to provide benefits equivalent (if that is possible, for example, for visual buffering) to those already provided by the current vegetation. Energy and natural resource conservation are address in Finding V.G below.

E. It will be in compliance with the design and locational characteristics listed in Chapter 22.16 (Planned District Development Standards) of the Marin County Development Code.

This finding cannot be made.  The project will not adequately preserve the existing native landscaping and the amount of overall site disturbance and grading is excessive for a single residence and related improvements.

F. It will minimize or eliminate adverse physical or visual effects which might otherwise result from unplanned or inappropriate development, design, or placement.  Adverse effects include those produced by the design and location of characteristics of the following:
1. The area, heights, mass, materials, and scale of structures;

This finding cannot be made.  The 7,582 square feet of proposed building area, 35-foot maximum height, and overall mass, bulk, and scale of the structure would not minimize of eliminate adverse physical or visual effects (refer to Findings V.A, V.B, and V.E above).

2. Drainage systems and appurtenant structures;
This finding can be made. The proposed drainage systems have been reviewed and accepted by the Department of Public Works.

3. Cut and fill or the reforming of the natural terrain, and appurtenant structures (e.g. retaining walls and bulkheads);
This finding cannot be made.  The development proposes to re-grade approximately 18,347 square feet, 87% of the existing area of the site, plus another approximately 4,000 square feet off-site for the driveway.  The retaining walls for the porte cocher and the access driveway will be visible to the downhill neighbors (the driveway particularly).

4. Areas, paths, and rights-of-way for the containment, movement or general circulation of animals, conveyances, persons, vehicles, and watercraft; and
This finding can be made. The proposal will not interfere with existing pathways or rights-of-way for persons, animals, vehicles, or watercraft.   

5. Will not result in the elimination of significant sun and light exposure, views, vistas, and privacy to adjacent properties.
This finding cannot be made.  The proposed residence would result in a loss of views and vistas from properties located uphill, downhill, and adjacent to the project site.  In order to avoid this impact, the size, height, and footprint of the residence would need to be significantly reduced.  These modifications may have secondary benefits with respect to avoiding or minimizing privacy intrusion that may be experienced by adjacent residents.

G. It includes features which foster energy and natural resource conservation while maintaining the character of the community.
This finding may be made. The proposed project would be required to comply with the County’s Green Building design standards.  Some design modifications, for example, the provision of solar voltaics, may be necessary to meet the energy design standards.  The lot’s southerly orientation would be beneficial for providing solar access.

H. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are consistent with the Countywide Plan and applicable zoning district regulations, are compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity, and will not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the County.
This finding cannot be made for the reasons stated in Finding IV above. Although the design of the residence is compatible with the context of the surrounding neighborhood and larger planning area, the size and scale of the residence is clearly incompatible with the more modest homes that characterize the immediate neighborhood that would be most affected by development of the site.  The factors stated in Finding V above support this finding.  .

SECTION 3:  DECISION AND APPEAL RIGHTS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission denies the Ghafoori Design Review (DR 02-73) application based upon the above findings and information received as part of the administrative record for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Supervisors.  A Petition for Appeal and a $700.00 filing fee must be submitted in the Community Development Agency - Planning Division, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no later than 4:00 p.m., November 3, 2005.

SECTION 4:  VOTE

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of Marin, State of California, on the 24th day of October 2005, by the following vote to wit: 

AYES:


NOES:


ABSENT:



____________________________________________________


Steve C. thompson, Chairperson


MARIN COUNTY Planning Commission
Attest:

_______________________________

Kim Shine

Planning Commission Recording Secretary
� The concerns relate to the proposed access driveway outside the easement, construction outside the property lines, and inadequate driveway width for fire turnouts.  (See DPW memorandum dated May 10, 2005.) After a meeting on Wednesday, October 6, 2005 between staff and the applicant, it was determined that items which to date had been the subject of an incomplete list could be considered through the merits review of the project.  (See DPW memorandum dated October 11, 2005.) The applicant has stated his intent to provide a revised site plan and easement addressing DPW concerns prior to this October 24, 2005 Planning Commission hearing.


� The lot size calculation provided by the applicant’s first architect was larger than the area provided in the subsequent survey and by the applicant’s second (and current) architect.  The smaller lot size resulted in a project that exceeds the Development Code Floor Area Ratio (FAR) limit of 0.30.  However, staff did not discover the lot size discrepancy until preparation of the staff report.  If the Planning Commission were inclined to favorably consider the application at the currently proposed size, variance findings would also need to be made for the project.  Alternatively, the floor area could be adjusted incrementally to bring the project into conformance with the FAR standard.  It should be noted that staff has consistently communicated to the applicant throughout the process concerns about the project’s excessive size and height.
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